The Group had previously recognised unutilised reinvestment allowance as deferred
asset to the extent of the amount of deferred liability recognised pursuant to FRS 112
- Income Taxes. The Group changed its policy to discontinue the recognition of
unutilised reinvestment allowance as deferred asset in the current financial year.
Correspondingly, all recognised deferred asset from prior years arising from the
unutilised reinvestment allowance will be reversed.

There was error in the classification of property, plant and equipment in prior years
which had been reclassified in current financial year.  Due to the error in the
classification, depreciation had been underprovided in the financial year ended 31
October 2004 and 2005.

The change in the above accounting policy and the under provision of depreciation
have been effected retrospectively as a prior year adjustment and the comparative
figures of Balance Sheet and Income Statement for the financial year ended 31
October 2005 will be as follows:

   Page 8 of 13

Effect of Adjustment
 As

Previously Deferred
Under

provision of As
 Reported tax depreciation Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Balance Sheet (extract):-

Property, plant and
equipment 243,620 - (4,372) 239,248
Deferred asset 3,910 (3,910) - -
Retained profits 41,835 (3,910) (4,372) 33,553

Income Statement
(extract):-

Profit before taxation 20,184 - (2,528) 17,656
Taxation (775) 5,270 - 4,495
Profit after taxation 19,409 5,270 (2,528) 22,151

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES

16 REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

For the quarter under review, the Group registered revenues of RM 150.1 million
compared with RM 134.8 million in the preceding year corresponding period. The
Group incurred a loss before taxation of RM 52.7 million for this quarter compared
with a profit before taxation of RM 2.0 million in the preceding year corresponding
period.

For the financial year under review, the Group’s turnover was RM 598.0 million; a
23% increased from RM 484.7 million of preceding year. The higher turnover was